RESOLUTION

Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with Algonquin Township for the Repair of the Algonquin Road Township Bridge (SN056-3148) over Spring Creek (82)

WHEREAS, the Algonquin Road Township Bridge is in need of emergency repairs to remove a weight restriction, allowing emergency vehicles to utilize the structure; and

WHEREAS, Algonquin Township Road District has requested funding assistance from the McHenry County Division of Transportation (MCDOT) in order to undertake the needed repairs; and

WHEREAS, MCDOT has agreed in principle to assist the Township by programming State Township Bridge Program funds for the construction phase of the project and splitting the local match with the Road District; and

WHEREAS, an intergovernmental agreement has been developed specifying the responsibilities of both agencies, as well as agreed-upon financial contributions; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Committee has reviewed and recommends approval of the attached Intergovernmental Agreement with the Algonquin Township Road District.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois, that the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Algonquin Township Road District and the County of McHenry, which is attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof; is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman is hereby authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Algonquin Township Road District and directs the McHenry County Division of Transportation to assist the Road District in the necessary repairs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a future resolution will appropriate the necessary County funds following the completion of the engineering with an accompanying cost estimate; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute a certified copy of this Resolution to the County Administrator and an electronic copy to the Director of Transportation/County Engineer.

DATED at Woodstock, Illinois, this 20th day of August, A.D., 2024.

ATTEST:	Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board
Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk	

MCHENRY COUNTY-IL

McHenry County Board

County Board Room Woodstock, IL 60098 Meeting: August 20, 2024
Department: Division of Transportation
Prepared By: Scott Hennings

RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with Algonquin Township

for the Repair of the Algonquin Road Township Bridge (SN056-3148) over Spring

Creek (82)

Board / Committee Action Requested:

To approve an intergovernmental agreement with Algonquin Township Road District for the repair of the Algonquin Road Township bridge (SN056-3148), which lays out a cost-share arrangement between the County and the Road District.

Background and Discussion:

Algonquin Township Road Districts' Algonquin Road bridge was built in 1986 and is showing signs of extreme deterioration to the deck and superstructure, necessitating the need for a load posting to a seven (7) ton weight limit. This low weight limit will prevent fire and emergency services from utilizing the bridge, resulting in a long detour route. School buses will not be allowed to use the bridge when school starts in the fall. Garbage trucks will not be allowed to use the bridge for weekly pickup.

Engineering work conducted by the Road District will determine the scope and scale of the necessary repairs to the bridge, but it is the County's hope that the project will consist of either a replacement of the deteriorated beams or a full bridge deck replacement. Both options will take advantage of the existing substructure which remains in very good condition.

Impact on Human Resources: N/A

<u>Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits):</u>

The cost for the County will be included in the FY2025 budget.

Impact on Capital Expenditures: N/A

Impact on Physical Space: N/A

Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies:

Partnering on this project will assist the Algonquin Township Highway Department and benefit the residents of Fox River Grove and Barrington Hills.

Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan:

This project was not included in the County's Five-Year Transportation Program.	